

06.04.2026  
M/L No.09  
Court No.12  
(cp)

MAT/132/2026  
IA NO: CAN/2/2026

SHIBA PROSAD BANERJEE AND ANR.  
VS  
THE STATE OF WEST BENGAL AND ORS.

Mr. Swarup Paul  
Mr. Surya Maity  
Mr. Anish Roy

.....for the appellants.

Mr. Rajarshi Basu  
Mr. Bikash Goswami

....for the State.

1. Report filed by the State Government is taken on record.
2. Let the matter appear on April 21, 2026, in order to enable Mr. Paul, learned advocate for the appellants to come back prepared, in response to the said report.
3. The only crucial issue before us in the appeal is how the respondent no. 9, namely, Phatik Chandra Mandal, could have been allotted the remaining work in respect of the tender which was not completed by the successful L-1 bidder.
4. Let service be effected upon respondent no. 9. Affidavit of service to be filed on the next date.

**(Shampa Sarkar, J.)**

**(Ajay Kumar Gupta, J.)**